
Aptil 15, 2003

N{r- Bennett K. Horenstein
East Bay Municipal Utdrtres District
Environmental Services Division
PO Box 24055
Oakland, California 9 4623-1,055

Subject:

@ Stt"ll Oil Products US

9v6o-r--

Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Sfteet
Oakland, Califomia
Fir puaner 200) S elf'Monitoing Repon
EBMUD Discharee Permit No. 5050670-1

,r*##*

Deat Mr. Horenstein:

Duting the cuffent reporting period, the groundwater treahnent and exttzction system at the site

teferenced above did not opeiate. Therefore, the discharge was in compliance u.ith the conditions

specified in the above-referenced East Bav Municipal Lltrlities District \x/astewater Discharge Petmit.

I certify under penalty of law that dris document and all attachments ate ptepared under my direction

or supewision in accordance with a system designed to assuie that qualilted personnel ptopedy

gather and evaluate the information submittcd. Based upon my inqurty o[ the person or Persons
who manage the system, or those persons direcdy tespolsible for gathering the information, the

information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accutate and complete.

I am aware that there are signihcant penalties for submrtting false information, including the

possibility of fine and imptisonment fot knorving violations.

As always, please feel free to contact me direcdy at (559) 645 9306 with any questions or conce(ns-

Srncere\,

Shell Oil Products US

at  ' -A
/\-qw"-, fam.TrraL

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
Shell Oil Products US

P,O, Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phonc (559) (45-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643



CAMBRIA
April 15,2003

Mr, Bennett K. Horenstein
Source Control Manager
c/o Mr. Florencio C. Gonza'lez
East Bay Municipal Utilities District
Environmental Serwices Division
PO Box 24055
Oakland, Califomia 9 4623 -lO 5 5

First Quarter 2003 Self-Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, Califomia
EBMIJD Discharge Permit # 5050670-1
Cambria Project # 245-0733-004

Dear Mr. Horenstein:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental

Technology, ktc. (Cambria), is providing an update ofactivities for the groundwater extraction (GWE)

system at the referenced site, in lieu of the first quarter 2003 self-monitoring report. Discharge fiom

the GWE system under the East Bay Municipal Utility District wastewater discharge permit

#5050670-1 has not yet begun. Therefore, there is no data to repott at this time, as specified by the

permit. Cambria anticipaies startlng the GWE system by the beginning of April 2003. Cambria will

provide the required notificafions prior to start-up. The starl-up informatjon will be prol'rded in the

second quarter 2003 self-monitoring report-

Please contact Jacquelyn Jones at (510) 420-3316 ifyou require any additional informatjon.

Sincerelv.
Gambria Errvironmental Technology, lnc.

ro\r\+
Jacluelyr Jones

aPrqect Geologist

cambtia
Environriental

T€chnology, Inc.

590O Hollis Streel

Suite A

lmeryville, CA 94608

tel[5]o) 42o-o7oo

Fax (5r0) l2o-9r70

-p""+x
o o ?

No. C46725

Senior Project Engineer



CAMBRIA Mr. Bennett K. Holenstein
April 15, 2003

cc: Karen PeF)ma, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1 13l Harbor Bay Parkway,

Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6517

G:\Oakland 2120 Montana\Interim Remediation\EBMuD Permir\Quarterly Reporlsu q03V 120 Monlana I Q03 EBMUD Self-
Monitoring Report.doc



Alqmedo CountY

JUN 2 5 2003
June 23, 2003

Envircnmenlql Heolfh

Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Hatbot Bay Padrrvay, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-brandedServiceStation
. 2l,20lvlontanaStreet

Oakland, Califorua

Dear NIr. Gholami:

@ Stt.ll Oil Products US

.4
\4?

n / ' i \

Attached for your review and commeflt is a copl. of the Fir-n paarter 2003 Manitoing Repor"t
fot the above referenced site. Upon information and behef, I declare, undet penalty of
petluty, that the infotmation contained in thc attached document is true and coffcct,

As always, please feel fiee to contact me dtecdy at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
c()ncefns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Ptoducts US

r J ,
I / \r-1

Jlarc'nt Y-at-yr"aL
I{aren PetrTna
Sr. Environmental Engineet

P,O. Box 7869 Bubanll CA 91510-7869 lhone (559) 645'9306 Facsimile (559) 615-5643



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environtnental

Tedrnology, Inc.

5900 Holl i r  Skeet

Suite A

tmefyville, CA 9r{608

Tel (s1o) 420-o7oo

Fax (5r0) 420-9r70

lle:

June 23, 2003

Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parlovay, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, Califomia
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project #245 -07 33 -002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterarises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with

the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest comer of

Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, Califomia (Figures I and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extractio,, (G\I/E): As recommended in our August 15, 2001 Agency

Response, Cambria began weekl1, GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-l and TBW-N using a

vacuum truck. Mobile GWE ended on March 5, 2003 due to construction of the fixed GWE

system. The cumulative estimated mass oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and

methyl iertiary butyl ether (MTBE) removed by mobile GWE at the site is 13.3 pounds and

7.49 pounds, respectively. Additionally, approximately 2.68 pounds of SPH have been removed

at the site through manual bailing and GWE.

Fixed GWE System Installution: Our September 4, 2002 work plan proposed the jnstallation of

a fixed GWE system at the siie. This work plan was approved in a September 19, 2002 Alameda

County Health Care Services Agency letter. System construction began in early February 2003,

and system start-up occurred on April 2, 2003.



CAMBRIA Amir Gholami
June 23, 2003

FIRST QUARTER 2OO3 ACTIVITIES

Grourulwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Lic. @laine) of San Jose, Califomia gauged

and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.

Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information

(Figure i) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine's report, presenting the

laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

RemediflI Activities.. Cambda started operation of the fixed GWE system on April 2, 2003. Wells

MW-l and TBW-N are used as extraction wells. System analytical data are summarized in Table

I . Groundwater level measurements and flow meter readings have been recorded at various times

of operation to assess system production. Table 2 summarizes the field data and system operation

and calculates mass removal. Based on the field data, the GWE system operated at average flow

rate o1 'approx imate ly  0.9 I  ga l lons per  minute.

As of May 21, ?003, a lolal ol 44,246 gallons of groundwater have been extracted. A total of

I1.2 pounds ofTPFIg, 0.393 pounds ofbenzene, and 2.24 pounds of MTBE have been recovered.

Mass removal data are rresented in Table 2.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2OO3 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Remediul Activities.' Per Cambria standard operating procedures and East Bay Muricipal Utililies

Dishict (EBMLID) featment system monitoring requirements, Cambria will perform routine

operation and maintenance of the GWE system. Cambria will monitor concentration trends and

GWE system effectiveness. Cambria will prepare a quarlerly discharge compliance repofi in

accordance with the EBMUD wastewater discharge pemrit.



CAMBRIA Amir Gholami
June 23, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this
(510) 450-1988 ifyou have any questions or comments.

nroiect. Please call Dan Lescure at

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc

\ - I

lm4V//P-
Dan Lescure
Senior Proj ect Engineer

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: I - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Fjeld Notes

Karen Petnna. Shell Oil Products US. P.O. Box 7869. Burbank. CA 91510-7869

Cloukland 2120 Munhna\Qm\lq0J lqOJ.drc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report

and Field Notes



BLAINE
TECH SERMCES.

1680 ROGERS AVENUE
sAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTBACTOR'S LICENSE *746684
www.blainstech,com

May2,2003

Karen Petryna
Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869
Bu6ank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded S ervice Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 3 1, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030331-RII-1

This report covers ths routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any sepmate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (ifapplicable), total volume ofwater removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, coliected and transported to the Martfurez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analltical values excorpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The fuIl anallical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Biaine Tech Servi-ces, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forly-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
persormel are also enrolled in annual eieht-hou refi'esher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments ofthis t)?e as an
hdependent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining ofhydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call ifyou have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certifi ed Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland. CA 94608

LG/jt
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STt Submission#: 2003-04-0009

Blaine Tech Services, lnc,

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1105
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030331-RH1
Project: 98995740

April 15,2003

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/31i2003 16:14
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/15i2003 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco - tzzo ouarry Lahe, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl,inc.com. CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page I of I



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (4O8) 573-7771

Pro.iect: 030331-RH1
98995740

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Received: 03131 12003 16:14

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo Quarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484'1096 * www.stl-inc.com. CA DHS ELAP# 2496

MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
TBW-N

03/31/2003 08:37
03/31i2003 10:55
03/31/2003 10:45
03/31/2003 10:00
03i31/2003 10:30

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1
2

4



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project:030331-RH1
98995740

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

04/30/2003 09:45

Page 2 ol 11

Received : O3l 31 12o03 1 6 :1 4

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco. tzzo ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Te|925484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
230
1200

150
'13000

108.0
93.5

s000
50
50
50
100

76-114
8&110

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

100.00
100.00

0411112003 13:11
O4l11l2OO3 13:11
o411112003 13:11
O4l11l2OO313:11
Ml11l20O3 13:11
O4111120O3 13:11

O4l11l2OO3 13:11
04h11200313i11



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:030331-RH1
98995740

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

0413012003 09:45

Page 3 of 11

Received: 03131 12003 1 6: 1 4

Site: 2120 Montana Slreel
Oakland, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco. rzzo ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 191s Fax 925484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogates(s)
1 ,2-Dichloroethaned4
TolueneiS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.78

104.7
89.5

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50

76-114
88-110

uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
Yo

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00

1 .00
1 .00

0411112003 13:37
O4l11l2OO3 13:37
O4l11l2OO3 13:37
O4l11l?O03 13:37
O4l112AO3 13:37
O4l11l2OO3 13:37

O4l11l2OO3 13:37
0411112003 13:37



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:030331-RHl
98995740

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

submission #: 2003-04-0009 
'

04/30/2003 09:45

Page 4 of 11

Received: 03131 l2OO3 1 6:1 4

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096* www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogates(s,
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
500

99.6
98.9

250
2 .5
2.5

5.0
2.5

76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Yo

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

04|1Z2OO3 14:42
04\A2OO3 14:42
0411212Q03 14:42
O44A2OO3 14142
04n2?003 14.42
O4|1Z20O3 14:42

0411212003 14:42
O4l12l2OO3 14:42

s



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030331-RH1
98995740

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

04/30/2003 09:45

Page 5 of 11

Rec€lved: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Ffancisco ' tzzo Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096' www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

6400
61
4.9
Z J

13
330

106.6
95.3

250
2.5
2.5
2.5
5.0
2.5

76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
Yo

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

O4|1Z20O3 15:04
0411212003 15:04
0411212003 15:04
0411212003 15:04
0411212003 15:04
0411212003 15:04

O4|1Z2O03 15:O4
04h2l2OO3 15:04



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (4081 573-7771
Project:030331-RHl

98995740

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Submission #: 2003-04"0009

04i 30/2003 09:45

Page 6 ot 11

Received: 03131 I2OO3 16:1 4

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfanCisco' 1220 euarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 . www.stlinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

62000
1600
6500
2200
11000
11000

107.9
90.6

5000
50
50
50
100
50

76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugL
ug/L
u9/L

%

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

100.00
100.00

O4l11l2OO3 14:42
0411112003 14:42
O4l11l2OO3 14:42
O4l11l2OO3 14:42
O4l11l2OO3 14:42
0411112003 14:42

O4l11l2OO3 14:42
0411112003 14:42



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearbart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (4Og) 573-7771

Project: 030331-RH1
98995740

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

Received: 03131 12003 16:14

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogates(s,l
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

113.4
ov.o

3U

U.D

0.5

1 .0

76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L

Yo
Yo

O4l11l2OO3 12:32
0411112003 12:32
0411112003 12:32
0411112OO3 1?:32
04111120O3 12:32
0411112OO3 1?:32

04111120O3 12:32
0411112003 12:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - lzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www-stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496



STL
Blaine Tech Services, lnc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1 105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408\ 573-7771

Project:030331-RH1
98995740

Submission #: 2003-04-0009 
'

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Received: 03131 12003 16:1 4

Site: 2'120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

106.0
107.8

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
1 .0
0.5

76-114
88-1 10

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
Yo

04h2l2OO3 10:54
O4l1Z2OO3 1O:54
o411212003 1O:U
0411212003 1O:54
O41122003 1O:U
0411212003 1O:54

O411212003 '10:54

0411212003 10:54

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco " tzzo Ouarry Lane, pteasanton. CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436

04/30/2003 09:45

Page I of 1't



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030331-RH1
98995740

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

Received: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ugil Exp.Conc. Recovery Rpn Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCSD LCS LCSD ./. Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene
Toluene
Methyl lert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

25.4
26.0
34.5

26.O
26,9
34.7

458

25.O
25.O
25.O

500
500

1 0 1 . 6
104.0
138.0

'11 I .0
91.6

104.0
107.6
'138.8

111.6
91.6

2.3
3.4
0.6

69-129
70-130
65-165

76-114
88-110

20

20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 '1 91 I Fax 925 484 1 096 t www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS EIAP# 2496

04/3012003 09:45

Page I of 11



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951 12-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030331-RH1
98995740

Submisslon #: 2003-0f-0009

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Received: 03/31i2003 16:14

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. us/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD Chl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Benzene
Toluene
Melhyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

Sunogates(s,,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

23.4
24.3
26.3

499
481

24.5
24.0
27 .6

5 ' t7
5 t 0

25.O
25.O
25.O

500
500

93.6
97.2
'to5.2

99.8

98.0
96.0
110.4

103.4
102.0

4,6
1 . 2
4.8

69-129
70-130
6t165

76-114
88-110

20
20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San FranCiSco - tzzo ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 191I Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/30/2003 09:45

Page '10 of 11



STL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:030331-RH1
98995740

Submission #: 2003-04-0009

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 82608

Received: 03131 12003 1 6:1 4

Site: 2120 Montana Street
Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting llmits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

s
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our oasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - rzzo ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA s4566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * vyww.stl-inc.com * CADHS ELAP#2496

04/30/2003 09:45

Page 1'l of '11
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S[IEI.,L 1YELL MONITORTNG DATA STIEET

BTS #: p6", ' ' .  -r,1 , Site: p-lzL- r,l?crr.|*,y. gl' ,t^k.h,..{

Sarupler: 4.,"^ H Date:  s l . t t l t '>
. t

Well I.D.: t$\^J - Wel lDiameter ;Dt  4 6 I  -

Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): tt z I

Depth to Free Product: At1 Thic,kness of Free Procluct(leet): 7,"t,9
Referenced to: fru" ) Grndc .D.O. Jvleter (if req'd): ysl rrAcr.r

DTW with 80o4 Recharge [(f:Ieight of Water Column x 0.20) -l- DTW]

nurgc Melbod: Bnilcr /
Disposr$€ Builcr
Middle$rry
Ell submersible

W.{l"tto

fsrntrio
Extfly{ion Pullp

Other -/

$ampling Mclhod: Baitcy''
DisnosatrJf Builer
Extms{ion Port

Defdatetl Tubine

Di d well dewated--fes-----lh-- Callons actually ev cuated:

Sanrpliug Dato: Depth to W

Analyzed for:

EB I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: rPH-c

D.O. (if teq'd):

O.RP. (if r-eq'd):

0.04
0.16
0J7

4" 0.65
h" | ,41

orher 'tldi$f N 0.16l
: :fi| ---cnt'

Laboratory: lcff

Duplicate I.D. (if l icable):

Blatne Tech servlcesr Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave" san Jose' CA 951 1Z (8OO) 545-7558



ST{ELL WELL MOMTORING DATA SU]IET

BTS#:6qra41 - ,s11 1 Site: Blzua lrl * r.l-. r., 51.- fio r'[,r,-,f

Sampler: 4,.^ l-l Date: zi st Ic.>
Well I.D.: ra r,u - ?- Wel lDianeter( i ,7  4 6 8-

Total Well Depth (TD): zs. Lr.; Deptir to Water (DT'W): 1t,1 6

Deplh to Free Producl: Thicluess of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: l{r") crnde D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysl trActl

DTW with 80%iu Recharge (I{oight of Water Cblumn x 0.20) -r- DT'IMI: l'1.58
PurgcMelhod: Bn'9!__---_._-

€cEgusBilils-'
. Middlebrrg

Elechic S bmersilrlc

i

Wo{enr|

PeriElallic
Exlmction PutrF

Other

Srntpling Mclhod:

Gallons actually evacuated: 3.I')

xmplingTime: 95/ Depth to Water: i1,19

Laboratory: Kiff spt- orlrcr

@ 'u" Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Tinre

6'lg

Did well dewater? Yes

Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.:

Analv'zed for::

EB t,D. (if applicable):

fuialvzed for: Tlfi-c BTBx rvlrBE TpH-o otlrer:

D.O. (if req'd):

O.RP. (if rcq'd):

Bailcr

t ' 0.04 4" 0,65
0.16 ( tn 1,47

0.1? Othcr ndhEt + 0,tr'l
,49 (c,r,.)x j = 'J 79 aon.

Elalne Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., san Jose' GA 95112 {BOO) 545-7558



SIIEI,L }IIELL MONITORT"NG DATA S}IEET

BTS#t cr'*rz4i.ttt l  I Site: ElzL', tt4c,tlqv,5i- r.io e,ir,..{

Sarnpler: l l,o^H Date: si.tt lo->
I

Well I.D.: iyrr^,-.} Wcl lD innre ter ' r@3 4 6  8_

Total Well Dept.h (TD): '2-g.1q Depth to Water (DTM|): il_.1,/

Depth to Free Product: Ttickness ofFree Product (teet):
Referenced to: (fr" -, Gnrde D.O. M eter (if req'd): ysr I,rACr-t

DTW witlr 80% Recha€e lfHeight of W'ater Column x 0.20) -r DTW]; i1.t-I
''-.

Purgc Mcthod: tEdl"F---
bisposnble Bniler
Middleburg
Eiectdc Submersibls

Wnlcrru
Fet istaltic

Bxtmution PuDtp
Other

Sampling Mcthod; :ktl-sr,
Disposatrle Bniler
ErtmEtion Port

Dedicated Tubing

Did weU dewatet? Ycs

Samlrling Date;
l u

Janrpltllg tlme: fut

Sanrple LD.: fvr\r - Laboratory: Sf L Olher

Ana.lyzed for:

EB LD. (if applicabte): Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analvzed for': fPH-c BTEx MTBE Tpu-D other:

D.O. (ifrcq'd): Prelrurgc:

O.R.P. {if req'd): Prclurge:

ft,{i4
0.t6
0.J7

ti'
Dlher

0.65
t.47
nldh6! r o,lr}f

l .19 tcors.;x

Gallons achrally evacunted: .l , L1

Deptlr to Water: g64ffip r7-t-6

Elaine Teclr Servicesr hrc. lOEo Rogers Ave,, $an Jose, GA 95112 {SO0} 545-7558



Snmpling ivlclhotl:PlrgcMsthod: Boilcr
Disposatrle Bailer

Y'19*--==--.
.Fl$ls-5ttlrntetsibt'-

Wotelm

Peristaltic
Exlrncliofi F D4r

Ollsr

@
Disposuble Bailer
ExlrEcti0n Port

Dedicated Tubing

SAELL W]3LL MOMTORING DATA SIMET

BTS#:0+1.Z i - f l -A l {9: .t-l':-u. tr.lcnf,v. 5l., rtob{d,-,{

Sampler: 8,,r,, H Date: zlu lc">
I

Well I.D.: **-.1 W'eltDiameter: 2 3 n 6 I

Total Well Depth (TD):,q .X5 Depth to Water (DT'W): ,.qk ' r

Deptlr to Free Product: Ttickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referenced to: /vvc ) Gmdc .D.O. Ivleter (if req'd): 't sl r{AGl{
\--

DTI{ with 80% Reclnrg! [(I{eight of Wator Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ir-|.\z-

fi.Dn 4' 0.65
0.16 6" |.47
0J7 other ndi$r * 0,161

:  tZ .o  cnh.
I Coss Vslrms Snsrified

Did well dewater:? No Gallons actuallv evacuated:

Samplilg Date: Sampl ingTime:1s Depth to.W'ater: r

Sample I.D.: lvr$.r - Laboratory: .t fr SpL orher

Alalvzed for:

EB LD. (if npplicable): Duplicate LD. (iF applicable):

Analyzed for: Tpr-r-c srEl( rr,rrss rFr{-o other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

@

Blalne Tech Services, Inc, t68O Rogers Ave,, san Jose, GA 95',72 (EOOI 545-7558



SI-I3I,L WDI,L MOMTORTNG I}ATA SI{JIET

Els-{:?*sei -,2t| I Site; ?^tz, tr+,lcnrl-,^ Jt. rl*hi,,,,."{
San:pler: E.,rnH Date: Zlzt lc">

I

IFf!4i in..,r-5 Welf Diameter',(T1 I 4 6 I _
Total Well Depth (TD): t.t .\ O Depth to Wafer'(DTW); 1qri9

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):
Referenced to: frr"/ crrde D.O. Meter (i[ req'd): ysr l.tAcr-t

DTW with 80% Recbarge ffEeiglrt of Watcr Column x 0.20) + DTW]: '?. 5z

Purge Methorl: 1@...-. WIlcrl0

Pct.isr! ltic
Ertrnclion PunrF

Olher

Sanrpling Mclhodr
Disposable Bailer
Middlcburg
trleclric Submeniblc

Disposrble Builer
E*lraclion Port

Dedicated 'Iubing

J '

0.04 4" 0.65
0. t6 6. t,41
0J7 Olher mdh6? n 0.J6!

crls.)x 7 =

Did well dewatcr'? fl* ) tto Gallons actually evacuatcd: / ,!

SamplingDate: tizjlaz Sarnpling'fime: leeo DepthtoWater: ig.;i o ""f,jFrqa

Sample I.D.: 1r*, Laboratory: l(ifl S?L Olher

Analyzed for:

EB I.D. (if applicable): Duplicate I.D. (ill applicablc):

Arialyzed for: TPli-c BTEx ]'Pl{-D Other

D.O. (if req'd):

O.R.P. (if tsq'd):

MTBE

Elaine Tech Serviees, Inc, 168t} Rogers Ave., san Jose, CA 95{12 (8OO) 545-7558



Puryc Mcthod: @_;
Disposablc Driler
Middleburg

. Elctsic Submersibtc
f ,

i . . .

SIIEI,L WELL MO}TITORI.NG DATA SNT'ET

WolenB

Pcrish:tic
Exhrction Purnp

Other

Sompling Method:

Othcri

Disposoblc Bailer
ExtractioI Poft

Dedicahd Tubing

BTS#: O.1*1o,,-f l t l l Site: ?^l?L. y4.'',luv.,5l.- rjo b {,r,..J

Sampler: E,o- H Date: z lzt lc-s
WetlI.D.: -fq'.*r-d welr urameter: L J cg o $

Totaf Well Depth (TD):.ap$ rr.r\// Deptlr to Water (DTW): it,,l.,Er

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (leet):

Referenced to: /{ic) crnrtc D.O. Meter (i[req'd): yst r.rACH
\--l-

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water CoJumn x 0.20) + DTW]: r l, tf

l" 0.0,1
2" 0,16
JT NJ1

4 "

Otlnr

0.65
|,,17
.ldirBr ' 0,16f

t l

{ (

Did well dewater? Yes

Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.:

Analyzed for:

EB LD. (if applicable):

Gallons actually evncuated: 7 e

Sampling Trme: gsgo Depth to Watel': lt. i.l'

Laboratory: Kifr sPL olher

@ o.. Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

fuialvzed for: Tprl-c BTEx tvrrgg TpH-D Othen

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd): l?rc1urge:

r d

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.r San Jose, GA 55112 $OAl 545'7558


